

No. 15-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO & CO. and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF MIAMI

Victoria Méndez
Henry J. Hunnefeld
CITY OF MIAMI
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
444 S.W. 2nd Ave.
Suite 945
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 416-1800

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
7916 Bressingham Dr.
Fairfax Station, VA
20039
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Erwin Chemerinsky
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
401 East Peltason Drive
Educ. 1095
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722

Rachel Geman
Daniel E. Seltz
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
L.L.P.
250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

Joel Liberson
Howard Liberson
TRIAL & APPELLATE
RESOURCES, P.C.
400 Continental Blvd.
6th Floor
El Segundo, CA 90245
(310) 426-2361

Sherrie R. Savett
Sarah R. Schalman-
Bergen
Patrick F. Madden
BERGER &
MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Miami files a Complaint..... 3

 B. The District Court dismisses the
 Complaint with prejudice..... 6

 C. The Eleventh Circuit reverses. 7

 D. Return to the District Court. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. The City Falls Squarely Within the Zone
 of Interests Covered by the FHA. 11

 A. The Zone of Interest test focuses
 on the scope of the statute and
 provides no barrier to standing
 when an arguable interest exists..... 11

 B. Congressional intent, reflected by
 the FHA’s text, legislative history,

and case law supports standing for Miami.	13
1. <i>The conditions that brought the FHA into being, reflected in its text, support standing.</i>	13
2. <i>Jurisprudence under the FHA supports standing.</i>	15
3. <i>The 1988 amendments to the FHA reinforce standing under the Act.</i>	22
C. <i>Thompson’s reading of Title VII does not control construction of the FHA.</i>	27
1. <i>Thompson did not impair Trafficante’s interpretation of the FHA.</i>	28
2. <i>Thompson’s approach to “aggrieved person” would not oust Miami from court.</i>	31
D. The proffered First Amended Complaint was far more than a sprinkling of conclusory statements unrelated to the City’s injuries.	35
II. The City Has Sufficiently Pleaded Proximate Cause.	38

A.	Miami adequately pleaded a causal chain that satisfies proximate cause.....	40
B.	Miami's allegations suffice to establish proximate cause, if proven.	49
C.	The FHA has no directness requirement.	50
D.	Even if FHA proximate cause imposes a directness requirement, Miami's complaint satisfied or could satisfy the requirement.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Couriers Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	13
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	53, 59
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	52
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>ATA Airlines, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Bald Eagle Area School District v. Keystone Financial, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Baytree of Inverrary Realty Partners v. City of Lauderhill</i> , 873 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1989).....	32, 34
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	52
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 25, 27
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	13

<i>Blue Shield of Virginia V. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	41, 43
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	21
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	30
<i>City of Newport Beach v. Pacific Shores Properties, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 436 (2014)	49
<i>Clarke v. Security Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	11, 12
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	30
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	43
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	38
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	41, 49
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	26
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	51
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	37

<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	41, 43, 60
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railway Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	61
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	51, 52, 53
<i>In re: Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	26
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	41
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	30
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	23
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	26
<i>Marr v. Rife</i> , 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974).....	44
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	11, 12
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	40
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876)	43
<i>Nasser v. City of Homewood</i> , 671 F.2d 432 (11th Cir. 1982)	6, 8, 32, 34
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	32
<i>New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	49, 59
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	41, 43, 44
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	25, 30

<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	44
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	59
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	38
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	13
7 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	13
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	51
41 U.S.C. § 3602(i).....	28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	3, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	13
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)	31
42 U.S.C. § 3612(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 3612(o).....	31
42 U.S.C. §§ 3612-14.....	16
42 U.S.C. ¶ 2000e-(f)(1)	27
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	43
Civil Rights Act of 1968, § 810 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	18
Civil Rights Act of 1968, § 812 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	18

Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (Sept. 13, 1988) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (May 20, 2009) (codified as amended at 31 U.S.C. § 3729) 58

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 2274 (1968) 14

114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968) 16

114 Cong. Rec. 2987 (1968) 15

114 Cong. Rec. 2993 (1968) 14

134 Cong. Rec. S10454 (1988) 23

Apgar, W., M. Duda & R. Gorey, *The Municipal Costs of Foreclosures: A Chicago Case Study* (2005) 48

Brief of Petitioner, *Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.*, 409 U.S. 205 (1972), 1972 WL 136276..... 29

Brief of Respondent, *Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.*, 409 U.S. 205 (1972), 1972 WL 136277 29

City of Miami, Department of Community and Economic Development, *About Us*..... 56

Combating Problems of Vacant and Abandoned Properties (June 2006) 49

<i>Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (Jan. 2011).....	58
Greiner, D. James, <i>Causal Inference in Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 533 (2008).....	51
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 1988 (1988).....	15, 23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 96-865, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1980).....	24
<i>Impact of the Mortgage Foreclosure Crisis on Vacant and Abandoned Properties in Cities—a 77 City Survey</i> (June 2010).....	49
Keeton, W. Page, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	44
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968)	14
Ropiequet, John L., <i>A Curious Dichotomy: Fair Lending Litigation and Enforcement Actions Following Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , Banking & Fin. Services Pol’y Rep. (Jan. 2013)	31
Rubinfeld, Daniel L., “Reference Guide on Multiple Regression,” in Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2000)	52
S. 867, 100th Cong. (1987).....	26
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State & County Quick Facts: Miami (city), FL</i> (2015)	54

<i>Vacant and Abandoned Properties Survey and Best Practices</i> (2008)	49
<i>Wells Fargo Annual Report</i> (2013)	47
<i>Wells Fargo Annual Report</i> (2014)	47
<i>Wells Fargo Annual Report</i> (2015)	45, 46, 47
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	49
